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L1 The Court Binds Defendant to the -
Clark County Grand Jury.
Judge
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Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO SS- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
(937) 328-3725
Defendant:
CHRISTOPHER A DOMER Victim: For Court Use Only

225 E. Main St. |
S. Vienna, OH 45368- State of Ohio

DOB: October 06, 1981 Location of Occurrence:

SSAN: *¥**_*x¥_0319 : Court Case# - CR - -
1 = N
W/M - 510/160 - XXX/HAZ ro1 Tius R BCI&1 ITN Number:
Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-CCS000027369

Disorderly Conduct

Complaint By Individual:
Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY ZACHARIA STORTS who being duly sworn states that on or

about September 05, 2025, one CHRISTOPHER DOMER In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
[recklessly]

while voluntarily intoxicated, in a public place or in the presence of two or more persons, engage in conduct likely to be
offenstve or to cause inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to persons of ordinary sensibilities, which conduct the offender, if
the offender were not intoxicated, should know is likely to have that effect on others.

TO WIT:

The defendant admitted to using Suboxone, he was impaired and causing concern for his safety by patrons and employee's at
Sheetz Gas Station. Furthermoore he had to be relieved of his job since he could have injured himself while operating
chainsaws, pruning equipment, stump grinder.

In violation of Section 2917.11(B)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY:
gﬂ'gg'jor‘g‘;?fgeanor fainant: Deputy Zacharia Storts
Sworn fo and subscribed before me by the
%mplﬂmnr on September 06, 2025
Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court
Court Date: 9/10/2025 10:30:00AM ﬁQaurt Copy  UDefendant Copy LReturn Copy CIExtra Copy

Defendant Ordered in to Court




Clark County Municipal Court

50 B-]ast Columb-ia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springtield, Ohto 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 Case Number:
25-CCS000027369
The State of Ohio SS: “ Court Caée # CR-
Clark County |

The Affiant, Deputy Zacharia Storts , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the
defendant, Christopher A Domer , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

Your Honor,
BWCR 57

On 9/5/2025 a report from Sheetz Gas Station at 1751 Titus road was placed by empioyee Caitlyn
Root about a man wearing a high visibility shirt that said "Clark County Maintenance LLC 937-97/-
4133" appearing to be impaired from some sort of substance. The man continued to act erratic "nod

out”. Root explained to me that she was alerted by several customers about this man. This was
nearing lunch time and upon my arrival the store was busy.

Prior to my arrival Springfield City Police were not available so myself and Ohio Highway State
Patrol were advised just incase the man drove off. No county vehicles were in the lot and the number
also on the shirt belonged to a private business. The caller continued to state that the man was losing

balance and near falling.

Upon my arrival, | located the man in question and was pointed out to him by customers and

employees of the store. | watched the man for a brief moment try to put lottery ticket in the lottery
machine, he had difficulties with this, maintaining his balance, and he appeared to be talking fo himself.
The man had a hard time keeping his eyes open and he fumbles with his wallet , he also had some of

his cash openly sitting on a counter next to the lottery machine.

| made myself visible to the man and identified him by his Ohio ID "RS496759" and asked if he had
medical issues. The man, Christopher Allen Domer, advised he does have some issues, but none that
would make him lethargic and loose his balance. Domer made vague mentions about medical

conditions and drug usage history / recovery history.

| asked Domer how he came here and he said he is on a job with his driver doing stump grinding
and property cleaning, his driver Seth Hannah. Seth assisted Domer to the work truck and | obtained

contact information for the two men's employer, Mr. Gary Lockwood. Trooper Sherrod arrived on scene
and asked Domer if he had ingested anything or if he is on prescription medications? Domer eventually

admitted to suboxone use earlier today.

Lockwood was advised to meet at the job site at 5549 Beard Road to pick up his employee.
Lockwood arrived and relieved Domer of employment and removed him from the jobsite without
incident. During that process Domer was served an order in summons for disorderly conduct and

advised to appear at Municipal Court 9/10/2025 at 1030 hours. Lockwood said that when Domer
arrived to pick up equipment Domer was not intoxicated, Lockwood believes Domer used some time

after picking up the equipment. Domer did not have anything on his person.

Printed on: 9/6/2025 Page Number; 1



Defendant:
Christopher A Domer

Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

iant Signature

Bo M fandun Ave .
Affiant Address & Phone & ?73&5’&%0

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
ﬂﬂm E%S é 5 S &’}Eé éé

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Printed on:; 9/6/2025 Page Number: 2




Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name; . '|Gender:| Height{ Weight:y Hair: : id: Case Number:
DOMER, Christopher A w M 25-CCS000027369
D.0.B. Age at time of offense:; SSN: FBI#:
10/06/1981 | 43 Years 10 Mnnths ok ok % %L 0319
Address: Phone: P.O.B. (City & State):
225 E. Main St._ S. Vienna, OH 45368- 937-441-4019 | Unknown
Arresting Agency. Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation:[] Yes 1fyes, F.O's Name
| 9/5/2025 12:35:00PM On Parole: [ no .
Location of Qccurrence / Arrest / ‘ : Township or County: Driver's License #: Driver's License State
1751 Titus Rd. | Clark County | RS496759
Employment: Employment Address: ‘ . Employment Phone;
2
Vehicle License #: Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: Vehicle Model: Vehicle Style:
Vehicle Color; Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:

Affiant: Transporting Officers: /'/ '4_ dge!Umt #:
Deputy Zacharia Storts /57
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"CHARGE(S) AT TIME OF ARREST - CODE NUMBER- PENALTY.

A o " S am e ca -rF - - o e —— [ —— L-.F_ - e e e et LI e

DISORDERLY CONDUCT 2917 11(B)(1) MM

The defendant admitted to using Suboxone, he was impaired and causing concern for his safety by patrons and employee's at
sheetz Gas Station. Furthermoore he had to be relieved of his job since he could have injured himself while operating chainsaws,
pruning equipment, stump grinder.

Victim: Ll Sick  |Treated by: [J Refused [Transferred to [J squad |Hospital: [T Community
g-ﬂﬁ O Injured [dsquad [ Hospitat HﬂSpltﬂl by: O ro.v. [] Mercy [1 other

Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:

D Intoxicated

Arrestee: [1Sick [ Treated by: [J Refused |Transferred to [ Squad |Hospital: [T Community Doctor:
Ona [ njured [1Squad [ Rospital |Hospital by: Orov [1 Mercy [] Other
Arrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition;

H Intoxicated N r{{d -

Arrestee Juvenile? ParentfLegal Guardian Name & Address:
h

Arrested Juvenile [ Piaced in DH D Released to Parent Parents D By Arresting QOlTicer D By Dispatcher Date Notified:
DISpGSItIﬂn: D Taken to HQ D Other Notified: I:I By Transler OfTicer D By DH Personnel ]:

..ir

Witnesses:

Seth Hannah 523 N. Murray St. Springfield, OH 45503- | 937-450-3498
Gary Lockwood 3640 Crabill Rd. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-450—-3498
Caitlyn Root 1751 Titus Rd. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-727-7437
Zacharia Storts 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560

Crash [J Yes |Was OH1 [ Yes |Arrestee have [ Yes |Did Affiant [ Yes |If not, who Vehicle [ Yes
occur? A No_ |completed? [ No |insurance? LI Mo jwitness driving? [ No |witnessed driving? | searched? L] No
Vehicle [] IMP {1f no one witnessed driving, how is exact @& NA | DUI Impaired Driver [] Yes
Disposition: [] RT0 |time of vehicle operation established? Report prepared? JnNA [0 No
Vehicle held I Yes | Arrestee make Ples | Did Arrestee make & Yes - [] Written Statement | Jf Vecbal Written summaries of [] Yes
for prints? E No | admission of guilt? [ne- | Statement? [] Ne [] Taped Audio Statement [ Other &Jﬁﬁ. statements prepared? #2*No
Arrestee identified @ Yes __ [ Photo Array L& Affiant Witnessed Crime Photos of [] Yes {Photos taken by: Scene processed[] Yes |Physical evidence [] Yes
by Witness? [] No [ Line-Up ﬁm Scene [] Tuken back to Scene | Scene/victim? [ No T— for prints? J No |at scene? A No
Property Receipt Copy of receipt or [ Yes A NA
#: — inventory attached? [] No - Ir ao, list property;
Were any physical or mental examinations or scientifiE] Yes - If yes, please specify [J Lab Request Attached
tests conducted in connection with this case? 38 ro
Signature of Officer(s): y ; ' ' Signature Book-In: Book-In Date/Time:
. -

Date Printed: 9/6/2025



Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:
25-CCS000027369

9/6/2025

Home Phone

Witness Stmt

Name ) - Address

HANNAH, Seth 523 N.Murray St., Springfield, OH 45503-
ROOT, Caitlyn 1751 Titus Rd., Springfield, OH 45502-
LOCKWOOD, Gary " 3640 Crabill Rd., Springfield, OH 45502-

STORTS, Zacharia Todd ‘ 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-

037-450-3498

037-727-7437

937-450-3498

937-328-2560
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